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_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this 
ordinance shall not be affected. 

 

ORDINANCE NO:  39 
 

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING SCHEDULE OF FEES AND FORFEITURES 
 
39.1 Payment of Fees 

An applicant for the permits, approvals, or appeals required by Town Ordinance shall pay to the Town of 
Grand Rapids a fee, as set forth in Section 3 of this Ordinance, for said permit, zoning or land subdivision 
approval, or appeal.   Fees shall not be refundable. 

 
39.2 Enforcement 

Persons found in violation of any Town Ordinance shall pay to the Town of Grand Rapids a penalty, as 
set forth in Section 4 of this Ordinance, for said violation.   

 
39.3 Table of Fees 
 Ord #/Section Permit Fee Effective Date 
 
1 7 Salvage Dealers License $500 1-1-2006 
     

2  
 

Annual Burning Permit 
Usage fee for fire vehicles when 
requested for fire protection.  
Cost of fire vehicles usage for failure to 
extinguish a fire 

No fee 
$500 / hr / vehicle 

 
$500/hr/vehicle and other 

costs incurred by the town 
in suppression of fire 

6-1-1995 
 

5-27-2008 
4-10-2012 

     
3 21(C) Waste Hauler License $250 1-1-2006 
     

5 2 Circus 
Carnival 
Go-cart and Snowmobile Race Tracks 
Stock Car and All Other Race Tracks 
All other shows, concerts, etc… 

$100/day 
$25/day 

$25/year 
$50/year 

$10/day (min $25/event) 

10-4-1983 

     

8 9 
 
9 
9 
 
10 
 
 
 
10 
11(A) (3) 
(a) 

Dog License Neutered or Spayed 
Dog License Un-neutered/Un-spayed 
Individual License Late Fee 
Exemption Permit 
 
Multiple Dog License 
 
 
 
Multiple Dog Late Fee 
Chicken Permit Fee 

                 $5/dog   
                $10/dog   

                $5/dog 
$75 initial fee 

$20/year renewal 
$35/year for up to 12 dogs 
$3/dog for each additional 

dog 
$5/dog 

$35 initial fee 
$35/year renewal 

 

11-08-2011 
 

6-12-2012 
9-8-2009 

 
6-12-2012 

 
 
 
 
   7-11-2017 

     
17 2 Bicycle License $5 1-1-2006 

     
19 10(C) Driveway Permit $50 1-1-2006 

 13 (A) 
(1) 

Excavating in Right-of-Way Permit   

  Base Permit $50 5-11-2010 
  Borings $50 each  
  Open Cut (Ditch) $200 each  
  Open Cut (Roadway) $200 each  
  Per Foot Charge Parallel to Roadway $0.10 per foot  
  Permanent Structures Charge $10.00 each  
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21 10(I) 
 
10(J) 
 

Storage Fee on Auctioned Car 
 
Vehicle Sale List 
 

$10/day after 2nd day of 
sale 

$5 
 

9-16-1980 

24 18 Non-Commercial Building Permit 
 
One & Two-family dwellings 
(New Structures and Additions) 
 Structure 

 Electrical 
 Plumbing 
 HVAC 

 Alterations  
 Misc. Projects (hot tubs, etc.) 
 Outdoor Wood Burners 
 Accessory Structures  

(>100 sq. ft.) & Decks 
 Temporary Occupancy 

Permit 
 Swimming Pools  

(above and below ground)  
 Electrical Service Upgrade 
 State Seal (New Home only) 
 
Manufactured Dwellings 
 Closed-panel Manufactured 
 Site-Built 

 
Commercial Building Permit 
 
New Structures and Additions 

 Electrical 
 Plumbing 
 HVAC 
 Erosion Control 

 Alterations  
 Electrical Service Upgrade 
 
Other (Non-Commercial and 
Commercial) 
 Re-inspection/Additional 

Inspections 
 Razing Fee 
 Property Maintenance and 

Condemnation Inspections 
 Early Start Permit 
 Building Code of Appeals or 

Variance 
 

 
 

 
 

$0.11/sq. ft. ($75 min.)        
 $30 + $.03/sq. ft.       
$30 + $.03/sq. ft. 
$30 + $.03/sq. ft. 

$5.50/$1000 of est. cost ($40 min.)   
$40 
$40 

   $0.11/sq. ft. all areas ($40 min.)         
 

$55 
 

                      $44 
                      

                      $55 
$35 

 
 

2/3 of one/two family dwelling 
Same as one/two family dwelling 

 
 

 
$0.11/sq. ft. ($100 min.) 

$30 + $.04/sq. ft. 
$30 + $.04/sq. ft. 
$30 + $.04/sq. ft. 

$75 
$7.70/$1000 of est. cost ($100 min.) 

$75 
 

 
 

$30/inspection 
 

$55 
$57.50/hr.  

 
$50 

$150  

 
 

12-11-2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-29-2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-29-2018 

 14 (B) Failure to obtain a permit Double the permit fee 9-13-2011 

28 1 (B) Video Service Fee One-half of one percent 
(0.05%) 

2-22-2000 
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29 4 (A) 
4 (A) 
4 (A) 
4 (A) 
4 (A) 
4 (A) 
4 (A) 
8 (F) 
8 (F) 

Class “A” Beer License 
“Class A” Liquor License 
Class “B” Beer License 
“Class B” Liquor License 
Temporary Picnic Beer/Wine License 
Operator License – 1 yr 
Operator License – 2 yrs 
Temporary Operators License 
Provisional License 

                           $50 
                          $250 
                          $100 
                          $350 

                       $10 
$40 (non-refundable) 
$75 (non-refundable) 

                       $10 
                       $10 

12-13-2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
30 3 Outside Storage of Junk Vehicle Permit $50/vehicle 1-1-2006 

35 4 Permit to hold water event on Lake 
Wazeecha 

$25 7-10-2012 

     
38 3 Tax Exemption Report Filing Fee $15 if paid by 3/31 

$25 if paid after 3/31 
1-1-2006 

     
51  Land Subdivision Ordinance Fees 

 Certified Survey Map Review 
 Preliminary Plat Review 
 Final Plat Review 
 Replat Review 

 
$30 
$75 

$5 per lot 
$200 

1-1-2006 

     
52  

 
 
 
3(N) 

Zoning Ordinance Fees 
 Zoning Permit 

 
 
 

 Zoning Ordinance Appeals or 
Variance 

 Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 
 CUP: Quarry < 1 acre 
 CUP: Quarry > 1 acre 
 Rezoning 
 Mobile Home Park Permit 
 Non-Electrical Sign Permit 
 Electrical Sign Permit 
 Portable Storage Container 

Permit 
 Outdoor Woodburner Furnace  

Permit 

 
$50 

(No fee where building 
permit also required) 

Mobile Tower Siting $125 
$200 

 
$75 

$200 
$300 

$75 
Deposit $1 per MH lot 

$20 
$40 

 
$40 per container 

$40 

9-10-2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5-10-2011 
 
 

10-9-2012 

   5-13-2014 

     
64  Sexually Oriented Business License New Business $1000 

Yearly Renewal $600 
 
 

2-10-2011 

69  Permit for Public Events on Town  
Highways 

$15 per event 
 (non-refundable) 

4-14-2015 

     
70  Business License 

        (Relocation of business) 
Mobile Food Vending License 

$50 
$25 
$50 

12-11-2018 
12-11-2018 

4-10-2018 
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39.4 Table of Forfeitures 
 
 Ord # Violation    Fee Effective Date 
 

1 Violation of salvage dealer ordinance provisions. $20  
    

2 Uncontrolled burning. 
Violation of burning regulation 
Non-compliance of inspection violation 
 
False Alarms 

Max $100 
$50-$100 
$10-$100 

 
Warning 1st offense 
Warning 2nd offense 

$10 subsequent offenses 

6-1-1995 
4-10-2012 
5-14-2013 

    
3 Violation of garbage and recycling ordinance 

provisions. 
$10-$1,000 

 
10-11-1994 

    
4 Piling or pushing of snow onto or across Town 

“highways” or alleys. 
$10-$100 12-12-1995 

    
5 Violation of carnival ordinance provisions. $20  

    
6 Prohibited vehicle traffic on Alexander Field. 

Pedestrians on runway. 
$1-$200 5-7-1968 

    
7 Discharge of weapon in prohibited areas. 

MINOR in violation of said ordinance. 
Max $200 

Max $25 
2-7-1984 

    
8 Violation of Animal Code 

Violation of number of animals allowed 
Failure to obtain Chicken Permit 

$20-$100 
$10/per day 

$70 

12-9-1997 
9-8-2009 

7-11-2017 
 

    
10 Violation of speed limits. $20-$200 4-15-1980 

    
11 Operating snowmobile in violation of ordinance, 

with exception to Section 2(A) and 2(B). 
Repeat offender with exception to Section 3(B). 
Operating snowmobile in violation of Wisconsin 
Statutes. 
Operating snowmobile in violation of Wisconsin 
Statutes and less than the age of 19. 

Max $250 
 

Max $500 
$400-$500 

 
Max $50 

1-9-1996 

    
13 Violation of Wisconsin Statutes as prohibited by 

ordinance. 
$10-$1000 1-27-2015 

    
17 Violation of bicycle ordinance provisions. $10-$200 1-14-1997 
    

19 Violation of provisions for Town Roads and road 
right-of-ways. 

$10-$200 4-12-1994 

    
21 Parking violations not identified in Statute. 

Parking citation late fee.(If not paid within 10 days 
of issuance) 

$10-$200 
$10 

9-16-1980 
5-13-2014 

    
24 Violation of building code ordinance provisions. 

Failure to obtain required inspections 
$25- $1000 

$250 
 

49-148-2020 
    

25 Failure to display house numbers. $20  
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29 Violation of Wisconsin Statutes as prohibited by 
ordinance. 
Any person, firm, or corporation operating without 
a license. 

$50-$500 
 

$250-$1,000 

7-21-1987 

    
30 Junk vehicle storage without a permit. $40/vehicle/day 4-27-1993 

    
31 Disorderly conduct with a motor vehicle. Range $25-$200 7-21-1987 

    
    
    

33 Violating curfew. Warning 1st offense 
$10 2nd offense 
$15 3rd offense 

$25 subsequent offense 

8-2-1988 

    
34 Violating provisions of water protections. $100-$1,000 9-5-1989 

    
35 Violation of activities on Lake Wazeecha 

regulations. 
Failure to obtain permit 

$50-$1000 
 

$50 

6-20-1989 
 

7-10-2012 
    

38 Late submission of tax exemption report. $10/day max $500 3-22-1994 
    

44 Violation of Snow and Ice Removal regulation $50-$500 1-12-2010 
    

48 Private alarms systems without a permit. 
 
 
Violation of Automatic Dialing Prohibition 
 
 
False Alarms 

Warning 1st offense 
$50 subsequent offenses 

 
Warning 1st offense 

$50 subsequent offenses 
 

Warning 1st offense 
Warning 2nd offense 

$10 subsequent offenses 

10-28-2008 

    
49 Violation of Wood County Parks Ordinance. $25-$500 5-24-2005 

    
51 Violation of Land Subdivision Ordinance. $20-$200  

    
52 Violation of Zoning Ordinance. 

 
$20-$200 

 
 
 

53 Public Nuisance $25-$200 
 

10-24-2006 

55 Possession of or  use of illegal fireworks 
Sale of illegal fireworks 

$25- $300 
$50- $1000 

5-27-2008 

    
57 Harboring of Minor Runaways $50-$200 

 
1-27-2009 

    
59 Violation of All-Terrain Vehicle regulations $50-$1000 

 
6-23-2009 

    
60 Violation of Police & Fire Animals Harassment 

regulations 
$50-$500 1-12-2010 

    
62 Violation of regulations for operating Neighborhood 

Electric Vehicles 
$50-$100 9-15-2010 

    

63 Violation of regulation prohibiting the possession, $250-$300 11-9-2010 
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sale or Use of Synthetic Cannabinoids 
    

64 Violation of regulations for Sexually Oriented 
Businesses 

$100-$1000 
1st offense $200 with  

All subsequent offenses 
Increased by $200 

 

2-10-2011 
 
 
 

69 Violation of Required Permit for Public Event on 
Town Highways 

$10-$1000 4-14-2015 

    
70 Violation of Required License for Businesses or  

Mobile Food Vending 
$50 1st offense 

$100 subsequent offenses 
12-11-2018 

    
71 Bullying and Harassment $10-$1000 4-9-2019 

 
This ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its passage and publication as 
provided by law. 
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